
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Katherine Jeram on 01243 534674
Email: kjeram@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee will be held in Committee 
Room 1 - East Pallant House on Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett, 
Mr R Barrow, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, Mr J W Elliott, Mrs D Knightley, 
Mr L Macey, Mr G McAra, Mrs P Plant, Mr D Wakeham, 
Mrs S Westacott, Mr P Jarvis and Mr N Thomas

AGENDA

1  Chairman's announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Committee meeting held on 20 May 2014

3  Urgent items 
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to 
be dealt with under agenda item 7(b).

4  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the previous 
working day (for a period of up to 15 minutes).

6  Gambling Act 2005 - The Council's Proposed Draft Statement of Policy 2016-
2019 (Pages 1 - 39)
To introduce the Council’s proposed Draft Statement of Policy under the Gambling 
Act 2005 for the period of 2016 – 2019 and seek approval for public consultation.

7  Deregulation Act 2015 - Power to exempt the supply of late night refreshment 
from requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 40 - 49)
The purpose of this report is for Members to be made aware of changes to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and their new power to exempt certain types of premises 
providing ‘late night refreshment’ from requiring a licence. 

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 

Public Document Pack



business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers on Chichester District Council’s 
website at Chichester District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports.

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of his or her intentions before the 
meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted 
but these should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those 
undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for 
example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience 
who object should be avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 in the Constitution of 
Chichester District Council]

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports


Chichester District Council

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee 
23rd March 2016 

Council
17th May 2016

Gambling Act 2005 - The Council’s proposed Draft Statement of Policy 2016 - 2019

1. Contact(s)

Report Author(s):
Laurence Foord, Licensing Manager
Tel: (01243) 534742 Email: lfoord@chichester.gov.uk 

David Knowles-Ley, Licensing Officer
Tel: (01243) 534743 Email: dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk 

Nicholas Bennett, Litigation Solicitor
Tel: (01243) 534657 Email: nbennett@chichester.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member:
Roger Barrow, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Tel: (01243) 601100 Email: rbarrow@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Executive Summary

To introduce the Council’s proposed Draft Statement of Policy under the Gambling 
Act 2005 for the period of 2016 – 2019 and seek approval for public consultation.

3. Recommendation to Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee

3.1 That the draft revised Statement of Policy for the period 2016 – 2019 for the 
Chichester district is approved for public consultation.

3.2 That authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Environment Services 
to consider any representations arising from the consultation exercise and, 
provided the representations do not require significant amendments to the 
draft Policy, to recommend adoption to Council on 17 May 2016 (with minor 
amendments if considered appropriate) following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment.

3.3      In circumstances where significant amendments to the Policy are required 
that these are reported back to the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing 
Committee for further consideration.

Recommendations to Council

3.4 That the Policy (as amended in accordance with 3.2 and/or 3.3 above) be 
approved and published. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:dknowles-ley@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:nbennett@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:rbarrow@chichester.gov.uk


4. Main Report

Background 

4.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the ‘Act’) requires this Licensing Authority 
(the ‘Authority’) to prepare and publish a statement of licensing principles that it 
proposes to apply in exercising its various functions under the Act, commonly 
known as a ‘Statement of Policy’ (the ‘policy’).  It is expected that a number of 
specific matters are considered and determined within a policy, with the overriding 
intention being that the provision of betting and gaming within the district is provided 
in a manner that promotes the following three statutory licensing objectives:

 
 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;
 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

Once formally adopted by the Authority, the policy has effect for a period of three 
years, although naturally is kept under review during this period so as to ensure that 
it remains suitable and adequately addresses any new or emerging issues that 
arise.   

4.2 The current policy has had effect since 21st June 2013 following approval by 
Council.  It has not been the subject of legal challenge or complaint and appears to 
have been well received by the community, businesses and partner organisations 
and therefore achieved its intention.

4.3 The current policy is due to expire at the end of 20th June 2016 and it has been 
necessary to undertake a review.  Whilst undertaking the review, officers have 
carefully considered the content of the current policy specifically against the 5th 
edition of the statutory guidance issued by the Gambling Commission in September 
2015.  The Act requires that Licensing Authorities must have regard to this 
guidance.

5. Outcomes to be achieved

5.1 Approval of a six week public consultation of the proposed revised policy for the 
Chichester district for the period 2016 – 2019.   

5.2 Following public consultation, all responses received will be carefully considered 
and, where appropriate, further amendments may be made to the policy if felt 
necessary or appropriate.  The date for approval and publication of the final policy is 
by no later than 20th June 2016 thus it is intended to be presented to Council for 
adoption on 17th May 2016.

6. Proposal

6.1 When drafting the revised policy, officers have carefully considered legislative 
changes, case law and as referred to above the updated statutory guidance.  The 
majority of proposed changes are as a result of changes to the statutory guidance, 
however there have been some legislative amendments which relate to the general 

Page 2



operation of the Act, for example in 2014 legislation came into effect that increased 
the stakes and prizes for certain categories of gaming machines.

6.2 The intention of the policy is to clearly set out the framework the Authority will 
generally apply to promote the three licensing objectives when making decisions on 
applications made under the Act.  

6.3 In view of the time that has passed since the policy was last published, officers have 
made various general housekeeping amendments to the policy, such as changes to 
names or addresses of Responsible Authorities etc.  In addition, where extracts 
from the previous statutory guidance had been quoted, these have been updated so 
they are consistent with the current statutory guidance.  The substantive changes to 
the policy, along with specific points of which members should be aware, are 
summarised below:

 Paragraphs 2.2-2.5 - Information has been included with regards to the South 
Downs National Park and specific reference to the South Downs National Park 
Authority being a Responsible Authority for all applications submitted in 
relation to premises located within the area of the park.

 Paragraph 2.9 – The number and different types of gambling authorisations in 
place have now been included.  This will assist the Authority in monitoring 
locally the provision and type of gambling across the district.

 Paragraphs 2.10-2.11 – Officers have given due consideration to the 
suggestion by the Gambling Commission that Authorities may wish to 
complete their own assessment of the local environment as a means of 
‘mapping out’ the key characteristics of the local area.  Given a number of 
factors, it is not felt necessary at the current time to undertake such an 
exercise; however this position will be kept under review.

 Paragraph 4.2 – The Authority is required to formally designate a body 
responsible for advising it about
[...]

undertake a six week public consultation.

9.3 Following consultation (between 24th March 2016 and 4th May 2016) final approval 
of the policy will be necessary by Full Council.  The policy will then be published 
and made available electronically via the Council’s website.  

10. Community impact and corporate risks

10.1 There are no community impact and/or corporate risks raised by this report. 

11. Other Implications 

11.1 The application of the Human Rights Act 1998 and its relevant Articles in particular, 
Article 6 (Right to a fair trial), Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) 
and Article 1 of the first protocol (Protection of property) will be considered by this 
Licensing Authority in the determination of applications.  A determination on each 
application will be based on the Gambling Commission statutory guidance, the Act 
and any other matter governed by the Statement of Policy. 

11.2 There are no equality issues raised by this report. 

12. Appendices

Draft Statement of Policy 2016 – 2019

13. Background Papers

Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities 5th Edition (September 
2015)
Chichester District Council’s Statement of Principles 2013 - 2016

Page 4



1

CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

STATEMENT OF POLICY 2016-2019

CONTENTS

Item Page

PART A - GENERAL MATTERS

1. The Licensing Objectives 3

2. Introduction 3

3. Declaration 6

4. Responsible Authorities 7

5. Interested Parties 7

6. Exchange of Information 8

7. Enforcement 9

8. Licensing Authority Functions 10

9. Human Rights Act 1998 12

PART B - PREMISES LICENCES

10. General Principles 13

11. Adult Gaming Centres 20

12 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 20

13. Casinos 21

14. Bingo 21

15. Betting Premises 21

16. Tracks 22

17. Travelling Fairs 23

18. Provisional Statements 23

19. Reviews 24

Page 5



2

PART C - PERMITS/TEMPORARY AND OCCASIONAL USE NOTICES

20. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine 
Permit
[...]
tives; and
 In accordance with the Statement published by the Authority under Section 349 of 

the Act i.e. this Statement of Policy (the ‘Statement’).

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Chichester district is predominantly a rural area.  It covers some 303 square miles and 
is the second largest district (in area) within Sussex.  The Census conducted in 2011 
reports a population of 113,794 in the district which is mainly concentrated in the 
cathedral city of Chichester, the towns of Midhurst, Petworth and Selsey together with 
the parishes of Tangmere and Southbourne.

2.2 The district includes a significant area which forms part of the South Downs National 
Park (SDNP).  The SDNP came into being in 2010 and is England’s most recently 
created National Park.  The South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) is the sole 
Planning Authority for all premises located within the area of the National Park and 
became fully operational on the 1st April 2011.  In addition it is responsible for keeping 
the South Downs a special place.  

2.3 This Licensing Authority is aware of and fully recognises the special and clearly 
defined role of the SDNPA, this includes the following ‘purposes’ and ‘duty’ for which 
they have been established:

Purpose 1 - ‘To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage 
of the area’. 

Page 7



4

Purpose 2 - ‘To promote opportunities for the understanding and enjoyment of the 
special qualities of the National Park by the public’.

Duty - ‘To seek to foster the social and economic well-being of the local 
communities within the National Park in pursuit of our purposes’.

Where there is a conflict between the purposes and/or duty, then Purpose 1 must 
have priority.

The Licensing Authority is aware of the requirement under the National Parks and 
Access to the Countryside Act 1949, currently supported by paragraphs 26-
27 of the English National Parks and the Broads UK Government Vision and 
Circular 2010, to have regard to th
[...]
 38

mailto:dcplanning@chichester.gov.uk
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/
mailto:dcplanning@chichester.gov.uk
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/
http://www.southdowns.gov.uk/
mailto:environmentalmanagement@chichester.gov.uk
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/
mailto:info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/
mailto:nrubetting&gaming@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/
mailto:licensing@chichester.gov.uk
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/
mailto:cpu.team@westsussex.gcsx.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
mailto:WS_Licensing_WOR@sussex.pnn.police.uk
http://www.sussex.police.uk/
mailto:businessfiresafety@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/


35

APPENDIX D – SUMMARY OF GAMING MACHINE CATEGORIES AND ENTITLEMENTS

Category of machine Maximum stake (from 
January 2014)

Maximum prize (from 
January 2014)

A
Unlimited – No category A gaming machines are 

currently permitted

B1 £5 £10,000*

B2 £100 £500

B3A £2 £500

B3 £2 £500

B4 £2 £400

C £1 £100

D - Non-money prize 30p £8

D - Non-money prize (crane grab 
machines only) £1 £50

D - Money prize 10p £5

D - Combined money and non-
money prize 10p

£8 (of which no
more than £5

may be a
money prize)

D - Combined money and non-
money prize (coin pusher or penny 

falls machine only)
20p

£20 (of which
no more than
£10 may be a
money prize)

* With option of maximum £20,000 linked progressive jackpot on premises basis only

Page 39



Chichester District Council

ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE

23 March 2016

Deregulation Act 2015 – Power to exempt the supply of late night 
refreshment from requirements of the Licensing Act 2003

1. Contacts

Report Author

Laurence Foord, Licensing Manager
Tel: (01243) 534742
Email: lfoord@chichester.gov.uk

Cabinet Member

Roger Barrow, Cabinet Member for Environment
Tel: (01243) 601100
Email: rbarrow@chichester.gov.uk 

2. Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is for Members to be made aware of changes to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and their new power to exempt certain types of premises 

providing ‘late night refreshment’ from requiring a licence. 

3. Recommendation 

3.1 That Members note amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 in terms of the 
provision of ‘late night refreshment’ and content of this report.

3.2 Based on an officer recommendation of no deregulation, that Members 
determine whether to exempt, or not, certain premises from the requirement 
to obtain permission authorising ‘late night refreshment’ 

4. Background

4.1 Chichester District Council, as the Licensing Authority, is responsible for issuing 
licences to premises or individuals who wish to carry out licensable activities under 
the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’). One of these activities is the provision of ‘late 
night refreshment’ which is the provision of hot food or drink between 23.00hrs and 
05.00hrs.

Page 40

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:rbarrow@chichester.gov.uk


4.2      This report informs Members of the provisions of the Deregulation Act 2015 in so 
far as it amends the Act and in particular introduces new powers to Licensing 
Authorities allowing them to exempt the provision of ‘late night refreshment’ at 
designated locations, types of premises or at specified times.

4.3 The new powers allow the Licensing Authority to exempt the provision of ‘late night 
refreshment’ if it takes place:

a. On or from premises which are wholly situated in a designated area;
b. On or from premises which are of a designated description; or
c. During a designated period (beginning no earlier than 23.00hrs and ending no 

later than 05.00hrs)

4.4  The types of premises that may be subject to exemption are defined in regulations, 
Licensing Act 2003 (Late Night Refreshment) Regulations 2015 which are;

 Motorway service areas
 Petrol stations
 Local Authority premises (except domestic premises) unless there is an event 

taking place at which more than 500 people are present
 Schools (except domestic premises) unless there is an event taking place at 

which more than 500 people are present
 Hospitals (except domestic premises)
 Community premises (church, chapel, village, parish or community hall or other 

similar building) unless there is an event taking place at which more than 500 
people are present

 Licensed premises authorised to sell by retails alcohol for consumption on the 
premises between 23.00hrs and 05.00hrs.

4.5 The Home Office has released guidance to assist Licensing Authorities in 
determining whether or not to grant exemptions from the Act, which is attached to 
this report at Appendix A. 

4.6 Members will note that the guidance is clear in that there is no statutory requirement 
for a Licensing Authority to use the new power and Authorities can continue to 
require all late night refreshment venues to be licensed. The guidance 
acknowledges that;

‘…….Decisions to exempt supplies of late night refreshment are best made with 
local knowledge. The powers therefore all Licensing Authorities to choose to apply 
an exemption specifically where they think it will be helpful to businesses and where 
there are no problems with antisocial behaviour or disorder associated with the 
night time economy.’ (Paragraph 3.2)

4.7 When choosing to designate a particular area as exempt, as specified at 4.3 (a) 
above, the Licensing Authority must define the location, which can be of any size. 
Therefore this exemption need not apply to the whole district. However, any 
exemption granted in respect of ‘premises of a designated description’, 4.3 (b) 
above, or between particular times, 4.3 (c), must apply to the whole district.

4.8 The Authority may use more than one type of exemption at the same time, for 
example by changing the times across the district during which licensing 
requirements will apply and also exempting premises by type across the whole 

Page 41



district. However, it cannot use different forms of exemption in conjunction with one-
another for example, an Authority would not be permitted to change the times in one 
geographical area only.

Current situation

4.9 At the time of writing this report no request to exempt premises from the 
requirement to have a Premises Licence authorising the provision of ‘late night 
refreshment’ has been received. 

4.10 When considering whether or not to adopt an exemption, Members must consider 
the potential impact on the promotion of the Licensing Objectives, which are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public Safety;
 Prevention of public nuisance, and
 The protection of children from harm

4.11 Currently any premises wishing to provide ‘late night refreshment’ must either hold a 
Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate or Temporary Event Notice (‘TEN’). All 
of these are subject to a consultation/notification process, giving Responsible 
Authorities (and the community other than for ‘TEN’s) an opportunity to make 
relevant representations and examine whether conditions are appropriate to ensure 
the Licensing Objectives are upheld.

4.12 Another important facet of only carrying out an activity in accordance with an 
authorisation is that that authority (licence) can be modified or even withdrawn by 
way of a statutory review process in the event of there being problems associated 
with the provision of the licensable activity such as disorder or public nuisance.

4.13 Members are asked therefore to be mindful whether or not the reduction in the 
regulatory burden which may be conferred on certain premises by the introduction 
of exemption categories is sufficiently balanced against the upholding of the 
Licensing Objectives.

4.14 There are currently 284 premises in the district which are authorised to provide ‘late 
night refreshment’ together with other forms of licensable activities usually being the 
sale of alcohol which may benefit from an exemption. It is important to note that if 
the exemption for the provision of ‘late night refreshment’
[...]
on in income and workload, 
if a determination is made to deregulate the need to obtain authorisation for the 
provision of ‘late night refreshment’ at certain premises. 

9. Consultation

9.1      No consultation is intended to be undertaken with this area of work other than 
directly with those premises potentially affected. 

10.     Community impact and corporate risks

10.1   There are no community impact and or corporate risks raised by this report.

 11. Other Implications 

Crime and Disorder –
the current licensing regime affords control
through the attachment of appropriate
conditions along with the review mechanism under
the Licensing Act 2003. Deregulation would remove
this process.

Yes

Climate Change None
Human Rights and Equality Impact None
Safeguarding None

Page 43



12. Conclusion

12.1 Having noted the contents of this report, the officers recommendation and 
supporting Home Office guidance that Members determine whether it is 
appropriate, or not, as the case may be to exempt certain premises from the 
requirement to obtain authorisation for the provision of ‘late night refreshment’.    

  
13. Background Papers

Licensing Act 2003
Deregulation Act 2015
Chichester District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021

14. Appendices

Home Office Guidance on the licensing of late night refreshment (2015)

Page 44



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Guidance on the licensing of late night 
refreshment 

Page 45



 

  

   
    

   
  

   
  

 
 

      

     
     

 
 

  
    

   
      

 
  

     
 

  
  

 
   

    
  

  
 

     
 

    
  

  
     

 

  
  

   

   
 
  

  
   

   
 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1	 This guidance sets out what activities are to be treated as the provision of late night 

refreshment and as such are regulated under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”). It 
also sets out which activities are exempt from the late night refreshment aspects of the 
licensing regime. In particular, i
[...]
or ‘Vessels, vehicles and moveable structures’). 

2.9	 Supplies of hot food or hot drink from 11.00pm are exempt from the provisions of the 
2003 Act if there is no admission to the public to the premises involved and they are 
supplies to: 

	 a member of a recognised club supplied by the club; 

	 persons staying overnight in a hotel, guest house, lodging house, hostel, a caravan or 

camping site or any other premises whose main purpose is providing overnight 

accommodation; 

	 an employee of a particular employer (for example in a staff canteen); 

	 a person who is engaged in a particular profession or who follows a particular 

vocation (for example, a tradesman carrying out work at particular premises); 

	 a guest of any of the above. 

3. Exemptions based on designated locations, premises types and 
times 

3.1	 The provision of late night refreshment is regulated primarily because it is often linked to 
alcohol-fuelled crime and disorder in the night-time economy, such as at fast-food 
takeaways where late-night drinkers congregate. However, these safeguards may not be 
needed everywhere or for every type of late night refreshment business. For example, 
some late-night cafés serving hot drinks after 11pm may be located nowhere near pubs 
and nightclubs or areas associated with alcohol-related crime and disorder. 

3.2	 Paragraph 2A of Schedule 2 to the 2003 Act (as inserted by the Deregulation Act 2015) 
gives licensing authorities powers to exempt premises, in certain circumstances, from the 
requirement to have a licence to provide late night refreshment. Decisions to exempt 
supplies of late night refreshment are best made with local knowledge. The powers 
therefore allow licensing authorities to choose to apply an exemption specifically where 
they think it will be helpful to businesses and where there are no problems with anti­
social behaviour or disorder associated with the night time economy. As well as freeing 
up the businesses in questi
[...]
ental 
health legislation around noise nuisance may also offer a solution. 

5 

Page 49


	Agenda
	6 Gambling Act 2005 - The Council's Proposed Draft Statement of Policy 2016-2019
	06.1 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy 2016-2019

	7 Deregulation Act 2015 - Power to exempt the supply of late night refreshment from requirements of the Licensing Act 2003
	07.1 Home Office Guidance on the Licensing of Late night Refreshment






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee held in 
Committee Room 1 - East Pallant House on Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr P Budge, Mr J W Elliott, Mr P Jarvis, 
Mr L Macey, Mr G McAra, Mrs P Plant, Mr N Thomas and 
Mr D Wakeham

Members not present: Mr R Barrow, Mr J Connor, Mrs D Knightley and 
Mrs S Westacott

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs K Jeram (Member Services Officer), Mr D Knowles-
Ley (Licensing Officer), Mr N Bennett (Legal and 
Democratic Services Manager) and Mr L Foord 
(Licensing Manager)

7   Chairman's announcements 

The Chairman did not make any announcements.

8   Minutes 

Resolved

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

9   Urgent items 

The Chairman advised that there were no urgent items to be considered at this 
meeting.

10   Declarations of Interests 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

11   Public Question Time 

The Chairman advised that no public questions had been submitted.

12   Gambling Act 2005 - The Council's Proposed Draft Statement of Policy 2016-
2019 



The Committee considered this report (copy attached to the official minutes).

Mr Foord introduced a report on the Council’s proposed draft Statement of Policy 
under the Gambling Act 2005 for the period 2016-2019, requesting members 
approve the commencement of a six week public consultation exercise, subject to 
approval by Full Council.  

Members were informed that there was a statutory requirement to carry out a three 
yearly review and consultation of the Council’s Statement of Policy, which set out 
the Licensing Authority’s general principles when determining matters under the 
Gambling Act 2005.  Details of the amendments that officers had made to the draft 
Statement of Policy, which included revisions following legislative changes and 
changes made following officers experience of implementing the Gambling Act 
2005, were set out on page 3 of the report. 

A more streamlined process was proposed by officers to consider any 
representations received, which would be delegated to the Head of Housing and 
Environmental Services to consider, if significant amendments were not required.

During the discussion of the Statement of Policy, various comments were made by 
members.   

In response to a question about the South Downs National Park Authority’s 
(SDNPA) involvement, officers informed the Committee that the SDNPA would be 
involved in the application process as a statutory consultee.  Although compliance 
and enforcement was the responsibility of the Licensing Authority, the SDNPA would 
be able to request a review of a licence.        

With regard to the Council’s “No Casino” resolution, Mr Foord reported that this 
resolution was a member decision, which had been agreed by Full Council each 
time the Statement of Policy had required reviewing.  Mr Knowles-Ley confirmed 
that the Licensing Authority had not received any applications for a casino in the 
District.  

Mr Bennett explained the definition of a Casino and advised that there were different 
rules for bingo halls.  A Casino was defined by the type of games played, such as 
the roulette wheel, and the larger stake of the game.  Mr Foord undertook to further 
expand in the Policy the definition of “Casino”.  

The Council’s “No Casino” policy could be challenged and the Chairman 
commented that if applications were received in the future the Policy could be 
reconsidered.  

Resolved

(a) That the draft revised Statement of Policy for the period 2016 – 2019 for the 
Chichester District is approved for public consultation;

(b) That authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Environment 
Services to consider any representations arising from the consultation 



exercise and, provided the representations do not require significant 
amendments to the draft Policy, to recommend adoption to Council on 17 
May 2016 (with minor amendments if considered appropriate) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment; and

(c) In circumstances where significant amendments to the Policy are required 
that these are reported back to the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing 
Committee for further consideration.

Recommended  

That the Policy (as amended in accordance with 3.2 and/or 3.3 above) be approved 
by Full Council and published.

13   Deregulation Act 2015 - Power to exempt the supply of late night refreshment 
from requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 

The Committee considered this report (copy attached to the official minutes).

Mr Foord reported that certain provisions of the Deregulation Act 2015 gave 
licensing authorities powers to exempt the supply of late night refreshment from the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.  The Committee was asked to consider if 
they wished to use the new powers to exempt the need for the licensing of late night 
refreshment in certain situations or at certain premises. He pointed out that there 
was no statutory requirement for the Licensing Authority to use the new powers.  

He referred to the Guidance produced by the Home Office, that stated exemption 
decisions were best made by Licensing Authorities who had local knowledge.  
Exemptions should only be made in instances where it would be helpful to 
businesses and where there were no anti-social behaviour or problems associated 
with the night time economy. It also highlighted that the provision of late night 
refreshment was regulated primarily because violence was often linked to alcohol 
fuelled crime and disorder at late night refreshment premises.  Of the 284 premises 
authorised to provide late night refreshment in the District just 19 provided late night 
refreshment as their only licensable activity.  Therefore, if an exemption was 
supported by members, the majority of premises would still require licensing, but 
would result in a slight reduction in income and to the Licensing Team’s workload.  
However, deregulation of these potential ‘hotspots’ would mean that current controls 
afforded through the attachment of appropriate conditions and the review 
mechanism would be removed, which was a concern to Sussex Police as it would 
remove their ability to request the attachment of conditions such as the provision of 
CCTV.

Members discussed the report and, having noted that it was not possible to exempt 
only some premises within a premises category,  concurred with the officers 
recommendation that the mechanism for requiring regulation of late night 
refreshment venues should be kept in place in order to protect the interests of the 
public.

Resolved 



(a) That amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 in terms of the provision of ‘late 
night refreshment’ and content of this report be noted; and

(b) Based on an officer recommendation of no deregulation, the Committee 
agreed not to exempt, certain premises from the requirement to obtain 
permission authorising ‘late night refreshment’. 

14   Sussex Police Withdrawal of Licensing Support 

Mr Foord reported that a decision had been made by the Sussex Police Command 
Team to no longer involve uniformed officers in the licensing process, as they were 
being re-deployed due to budget cuts and there were no longer enough police 
officers to fill this role.  He outlined the Council’s experience of working with 
uniformed licensing officers and explained that when District Council officers entered 
a licensed premises the fact that officers were with a uniformed officer gave a 
necessary kudos with regard to officer’s authority when dealing with issues and 
assisted their safety.  An email had been received from the Sussex Police Acting 
Superintendent explain the work that would continue to be carried out and to 
reassure the Council that Sussex Police were still interested in licensing issues.

The Committee agreed that a letter should be sent to Sussex Police signed by the 
Chairman on behalf of the Committee setting out their concerns regarding the 
withdrawal of uniformed licensing officers.  The letter would advise that the 
members of the Committee very much regretted the withdrawal of uniformed officers 
and the loss of their specialist knowledge and the Committee’s concern that civilian 
officers would be disadvantaged when dealing with licensing matters. 

Resolved

That a letter from the Chairman on behalf of the Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Committee be sent to Sussex Police setting out their concerns following 
the withdrawal of uniformed officers to deal with licensing matters.

The meeting ended at 10.00 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


